20240612000175780 06/12/2024 02:38:42 PM DEEDS 1/3

Document Prepared by:

Shannon R. Crull, P.C. 3009 Firefighter Lane Birmingham, AL 35209

Send Tax Notice to:

Barpala, LLC

(M, M) Van, A

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

State of Alabama County of Shelby

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for and in consideration of ONE HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 (\$147,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid to Karen Marie Garner, an unmarried woman (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor(s)"), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, by Barpala, LLC, an Alabama Limited Liability Company (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee(s)" whether one or more), Grantor(s) hereby GRANT(S), BARGAIN(S), SELL(S) and CONVEY(S) unto Grantee(s), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 48, according to Resurvey of Carrington, Sector II, as recorded in Map Book 26, Page 141, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to easements, set back lines, restrictions, covenants, mineral and mining rights and current taxes due.

\$0.00 of the above consideration was secured by and through a purchase money mortgage closed and recorded herewith.

TO HAVE AND HOLD the said tract or parcel of land unto the said Grantee(s), his/her/their heirs, successors and assigns forever.

AND Grantor(s) for themselves, and for the heirs and assigns of the Grantor(s), hereby covenants and warrants to and with said Grantee(s), his/her/their heirs and assigns, that the Grantor(s) is seized of an indefeasible estate in fee simple in and to said real property, and has a good and lawful right to sell and convey the same, and that the Grantor(s) is in quiet and peaceable possession of said real property, and that said real property is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, unless otherwise noted herein and/or incorporated herein by reference, and Grantor(s) does hereby WARRANT and will forever DEFEND the title to said real property, unto said Grantee(s), and his/her/their heirs and assigns, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

24-1369 Page 1 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor(s) has set the hand and seal of the Grantor(s) on this, the 10th day of June, 2024.

Karen Marie Garner

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Karen Marie Garner whose name(s) is/are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, (s)he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 10th day of June, 2024.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

24-1369 Page 2 of 2



Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL
06/12/2024 02:38:42 PM
\$175.00 JOANN

20240612000175780

alli 5. Beyl

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	Karen Marie Garner		Grantee's Name	Barpala, LLC
Mailing Address	_31 Portobello Road		Mailing Address	_790 Montclair Road, 215
	_Birmingham, AL 35242			_Birmingham, AL 35213
Property Address	189 Carrington Lane Calera, AL 35040		Date of Sale Total Purchase Price	June 10, 2024 \$147,000.00
			Or Actual Value	\$
			Or Assessor's Market Valu	ıe <u>\$</u>
	ce or actual value claimed on the nof documentary evidence is n		erified in the followi	ing documentary evidence: (check
Bill of Sal Sales Con Closing St	le tract atement	Appraisal Other:		
If the conveyance of this form is no		dation contains a	ll of the required inf	formation referenced above, the filing
Instructions Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.				
Grantee's name a conveyed.	nd mailing address - provide th	e name of the per	rson or persons to w	hom interest to property is being
• •	- the physical address of the property was conveyed.	operty being con	veyed, if available. I	Date of Sale - the date on which
Total purchase pr the instrument of		the purchase of th	ie property, both rea	I and personal, being conveyed by
	fered for record. This may be e			al and personal, being conveyed by by a licensed appraiser or the
valuation, of the	property as determined by the le	ocal official char	ged with the respons	market value, excluding current use sibility of valuing property for de
further understand				document is true and accurate. I position of the penalty indicated in
Unattested	(verified by)		Sign Grantor/Grant	ee/ Owner/Agent) circle one
			N	